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YEAR-END REPORT DATA

GROSS & NET REVENUE - 2023 VS 2024

HIGHEST NET PROGRAMS

NET REVENUE PER CAPITA

LARGEST NET REVENUE INCREASE ($)

LARGEST NET REVENUE INCREASE (%)

AWARDS OF EXCELLENCE - GROSS REVENUE

2024 PROGRAM AWARDS



Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 Alabama 4,934,193 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

 Alaska 724,357 $597,615.00 $476,101.00

 Arizona 7,520,103 $1,061,695.00 $641,073.00

Arkansas 3,033,946 $586,542.00 $542,654.00

 California - Northern 15,845,397 $1,552,569.00 $1,308,613.00

 California - Southern 23,768,096 $1,253,446.00 $865,224.00

 Colorado 5,893,634 $1,579,631.00 $1,387,859.00

Connecticut 3,552,821 $859,221.00 $669,703.00

 Delaware 990,334 $1,307,479.00 $1,057,347.00

District of Columbia 714,153 $36,000.00 $30,000.00

 Florida 21,944,577 $5,122,074.00 $4,193,017.00

 Georgia 10,830,007 $1,699,712.00 $1,671,596.00

 Hawaii 1,406,430 $977,825.00 $840,399.00

 Idaho 1,860,123 $83,179.00 $74,688.00

 Illinois 12,569,321 $5,915,540.00 $5,145,746.00

 Indiana 6,805,683 $69,542.00 $61,519.00

 Iowa 3,167,974 $419,756.00 $348,340.00

 Kansas 2,917,224 $454,367.00 $350,327.00

 Kentucky 4,480,713 $29,141.00 $29,141.00

 Louisiana 4,627,002 $132,343.00 $99,984.00

 Maine 1,354,522 $320,545.00 $285,295.00

 Maryland 6,065,436 $5,155,459.00 $3,341,568.00

 Massachusetts 6,912,239 $1,087,043.00 $1,026,114.00

 Michigan 9,992,427 $2,518,849.00 $1,760,476.00

 Minnesota 5,706,398 $6,256,181.00 $4,540,621.00

 Mississippi 2,966,407 $0.00 $0.00

 Missouri 6,169,038 $1,440,613.00 $1,168,232.00

 Montana 1,085,004 $757,681.00 $637,787.00

 Nebraska 1,951,996 $475,803.00 $344,690.00

 Nevada 3,185,786 $176,120.00 $176,120.00

 New Hampshire 1,372,203 $528,164.00 $319,500.00

New Jersey 8,874,520 $4,548,143.00 $3,564,546.00

 New Mexico 2,105,005 $514,357.00 $335,675.00

 New York 19,299,981 $3,439,385.00 $2,969,232.00

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
2024 YEAR-END REPORT DATA

USA

1 OF 21



Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 North Carolina 10,701,022 $2,028,432.00 $1,529,098.00

 North Dakota 770,026 $162,054.00 $118,773.00

 Ohio 11,714,618 $757,367.00 $644,783.00

 Oklahoma 3,990,443 $692,963.00 $645,808.00

 Oregon 4,289,439 $860,406.00 $566,643.00

 Pennsylvania 12,804,123 $3,012,800.00 $2,355,441.00

 Rhode Island 1,061,509 $341,298.00 $272,613.00

 South Carolina 5,277,830 $1,262,874.00 $1,057,518.00

 South Dakota 896,581 $538,221.00 $260,888.00

 Tennessee 6,944,260 $599,136.00 $485,881.00

 Texas 29,730,311 $1,399,363.00 $1,268,578.00

Utah 3,310,774 $65,000.00 $59,000.00

 Vermont 623,251 $47,387.00 $43,399.00

 Virginia 8,603,985 $1,946,337.00 $1,627,575.00

 Washington 7,796,941 $442,120.00 $315,573.00

West Virginia 1,767,859 $0.00 $0.00

 Wisconsin 5,852,490 $1,087,410.00 $659,330.00

 Wyoming 581,075 $158,560.00 $137,815.00

USA TOTALS 331,343,587 $66,432,748.00 $52,386,903.00

Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 Alberta 4,421,876 $295,114.00 $246,751.00

 British Columbia 5,147,712 $344,554.00 $307,560.00

Manitoba 1,379,263 $0.00 $0.00

New Brunswick 781,476 $0.00 $0.00

 Newfoundland & Labrador 522,103 $153,388.00 $143,491.00

North West Territories 45,161 $0.00 $0.00

 Nova Scotia 979,351 $0.00 $0.00

 Ontario 14,734,014 $1,866,759.00 $1,474,690.00

Prince Edward Island 159,625 $42,835.00 $20,140.00

Québec 8,574,571 $0.00 $0.00

 Saskatchewan 1,178,681 $0.00 $0.00

 Yukon 42,052 $0.00 $0.00

CANADA TOTALS: 37,965,885 $2,702,650.00 $2,192,632.00
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Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Austria 9,043,070 $0.00 $0.00

Croatia 4,081,651 $0.00 $0.00

 Cyprus 1,215,584 $0.00 $0.00

 Czech Republic 10,724,555 $0.00 $0.00

 Gibraltar 33,698 $32,884.00 $21,407.00

 Iceland 343,353 $0.00 $0.00

 Ireland (Northern) 1,920,834 $12,321.00 $12,321.00

 Ireland (Republic) 4,982,907 $0.00 $0.00

Italy 58,870,762 $0.00 $0.00

Latvia 1,830,221 $0.00 $0.00

Lithuania 2,750,055 $0.00 $0.00

 Netherlands 17,173,099 $0.00 $0.00

 Poland 37,797,005 $0.00 $0.00

Scotland 5,502,303 $4,199.00 $4,199.00

Switzerland 8,715,494 $0.00 $0.00

EUROPE/EURASIA TOTALS: 164,984,591 $49,404.00 $37,927.00

Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Chinese Taipei 23,855,010 $0.00 $0.00

 Hong Kong 7,552,810 $315,879.00 $272,965.00

EAST ASIA TOTALS 31,407,820 $315,879.00 $272,965.00

Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Antigua 98,731 $0.00 $0.00

Bermuda 62,090 $0.00 $0.00

 Jamaica 2,973,463 $0.00 $0.00

St Kitts & Nevis 53,544 $0.00 $0.00

St Lucia 184,400 $0.00 $0.00

Trinidad & Tobago 1,403,375 $0.00 $0.00

CARIBBEAN TOTALS 4,775,603 $0.00 $0.00
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Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 New South Wales 8,176,410 $276,916.00 $265,650.00

 Queensland 5,206,425 $13,348.00 $12,011.00

 South Australia 1,771,743 $0.00 $0.00

 Victoria 6,648,687 $427,106.00 $394,404.00

 Western Australia 2,675,834 $122,974.00 $122,974.00

 New Zealand 4,860,643 $0.00 $0.00

OCEANIA TOTALS 29,339,742 $840,344.00 $795,039.00

Program Population 2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Council $120,045.00 $120,045.00

COUNCIL TOTALS: $120,045.00 $120,045.00

GLOBAL TOTALS 599,817,228 $70,461,070.00 $55,805,511.00

OCEANIA

LETR INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
2024 YEAR-END REPORT DATA
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Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 Alabama 4,934,193 $31,229.00 $31,229.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
 Alaska 724,357 $536,164.90 $420,643.27 $597,615.00 $476,101.00

 Arizona 7,520,103 $1,150,101.00 $671,300.00 $1,061,695.00 $641,073.00
Arkansas 3,033,946 $586,022.34 $553,815.00 $586,542.00 $542,654.00

 California - Northern 15,845,397 $1,450,210.00 $1,266,112.00 $1,552,569.00 $1,308,613.00
 California - Southern 23,768,096 $1,784,147.00 $1,502,445.00 $1,253,446.00 $865,224.00

 Colorado 5,893,634 $1,642,405.00 $1,375,036.00 $1,579,631.00 $1,387,859.00
Connecticut 3,552,821 $766,448.00 $735,907.00 $859,221.00 $669,703.00
 Delaware 990,334 $1,109,729.00 $877,710.00 $1,307,479.00 $1,057,347.00

District of Columbia 714,153 $250,602.00 $175,508.00 $36,000.00 $30,000.00
 Florida 21,944,577 $5,087,999.00 $4,619,763.00 $5,122,074.00 $4,193,017.00
 Georgia 10,830,007 $1,744,492.00 $1,687,175.00 $1,699,712.00 $1,671,596.00
 Hawaii 1,406,430 $512,509.00 $376,424.00 $977,825.00 $840,399.00
 Idaho 1,860,123 $63,123.00 $48,000.00 $83,179.00 $74,688.00
 Illinois 12,569,321 $5,033,520.00 $4,150,487.00 $5,915,540.00 $5,145,746.00
 Indiana 6,805,683 $104,582.00 $99,772.00 $69,542.00 $61,519.00

 Iowa 3,167,974 $413,935.00 $328,982.00 $419,756.00 $348,340.00
 Kansas 2,917,224 $572,743.00 $467,936.00 $454,367.00 $350,327.00

 Kentucky 4,480,713 $35,380.00 $35,186.00 $29,141.00 $29,141.00
 Louisiana 4,627,002 $76,914.00 $55,385.00 $132,343.00 $99,984.00

 Maine 1,354,522 $333,023.00 $285,529.00 $320,545.00 $285,295.00
 Maryland 6,065,436 $4,241,560.30 $2,558,688.13 $5,155,459.00 $3,341,568.00

 Massachusetts 6,912,239 $750,578.00 $704,101.00 $1,087,043.00 $1,026,114.00
 Michigan 9,992,427 $2,372,338.00 $1,906,497.00 $2,518,849.00 $1,760,476.00

 Minnesota 5,706,398 $5,863,351.00 $4,136,459.00 $6,256,181.00 $4,540,621.00
 Mississippi 2,966,407 $10,827.87 $8,099.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Missouri 6,169,038 $1,556,126.00 $1,279,339.00 $1,440,613.00 $1,168,232.00
 Montana 1,085,004 $592,634.00 $543,279.00 $757,681.00 $637,787.00
 Nebraska 1,951,996 $369,652.00 $275,973.00 $475,803.00 $344,690.00
 Nevada 3,185,786 $301,893.00 $263,270.00 $176,120.00 $176,120.00

 New Hampshire 1,372,203 $406,548.00 $236,771.00 $528,164.00 $319,500.00
New Jersey 8,874,520 $4,465,532.90 $3,487,994.26 $4,548,143.00 $3,564,546.00

 New Mexico 2,105,005 $320,955.00 $275,438.00 $514,357.00 $335,675.00
 New York 19,299,981 $3,102,352.00 $2,647,090.00 $3,439,385.00 $2,969,232.00

 North Carolina 10,701,022 $1,802,250.00 $1,554,503.00 $2,028,432.00 $1,529,098.00
 North Dakota 770,026 $260,146.00 $200,556.00 $162,054.00 $118,773.00

 Ohio 11,714,618 $757,954.99 $586,730.58 $757,367.00 $644,783.00
 Oklahoma 3,990,443 $560,256.00 $505,020.00 $692,963.00 $645,808.00

 Oregon 4,289,439 $859,519.20 $493,191.74 $860,406.00 $566,643.00
 Pennsylvania 12,804,123 $2,283,292.00 $1,691,635.00 $3,012,800.00 $2,355,441.00
 Rhode Island 1,061,509 $308,831.77 $249,150.00 $341,298.00 $272,613.00

 South Carolina 5,277,830 $1,183,856.00 $993,234.00 $1,262,874.00 $1,057,518.00
 South Dakota 896,581 $467,000.00 $370,000.00 $538,221.00 $260,888.00

 Tennessee 6,944,260 $740,685.85 $642,087.00 $599,136.00 $485,881.00
 Texas 29,730,311 $1,248,980.00 $1,114,815.00 $1,399,363.00 $1,268,578.00

GROSS & NET REVENUE 2023 VS 2024
LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN 

USA

5 OF 21



Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Utah 3,310,774 $0.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $59,000.00
 Vermont 623,251 $14,601.00 $12,316.00 $47,387.00 $43,399.00
 Virginia 8,603,985 $1,643,288.00 $1,396,302.00 $1,946,337.00 $1,627,575.00

 Washington 7,796,941 $326,306.00 $214,117.00 $442,120.00 $315,573.00
West Virginia 1,767,859 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Wisconsin 5,852,490 $1,471,674.00 $867,267.00 $1,087,410.00 $659,330.00
 Wyoming 581,075 $160,704.00 $137,282.00 $158,560.00 $137,815.00

USA TOTALS: 331,343,587 $61,728,971.12 $49,115,548.98 $66,432,748.00 $52,386,903.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Alberta 4,421,876 $254,842.00 $205,138.00 $295,114.00 $246,751.00
British Columbia 5,147,712 $424,416.56 $388,183.28 $344,554.00 $307,560.00

Manitoba 1,379,263 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
New Brunswick 781,476 $138,267.00 $133,472.00 $0.00 $0.00

Newfoundland & Labrador 522,103 $48,760.00 $45,816.00 $153,388.00 $143,491.00

North West Territories 45,161 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Nova Scotia 979,351 $154,303.00 $117,295.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ontario 14,734,014 $2,332,200.00 $1,936,600.00 $1,866,759.00 $1,474,690.00
Prince Edward Island 159,625 $41,949.25 $35,820.11 $42,835.00 $20,140.00

Québec 8,574,571 $262,451.00 $247,106.00 $0.00 $0.00
Saskatchewan 1,178,681 $108,059.42 $100,276.32 $0.00 $0.00

Yukon 42,052 $44,120.00 $33,244.00 $0.00 $0.00

CANADA TOTALS: 37,965,885 $3,809,368.23 $3,242,950.71 $2,702,650.00 $2,192,632.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Austria 9,043,070 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Croatia 4,081,651 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cyprus 1,215,584 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Czech Republic 10,724,555 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Gibraltar 33,698 $28,506.00 $25,419.00 $32,884.00 $21,407.00
 Iceland 343,353 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

 Ireland (Northern) 1,920,834 $6,899.76 $6,899.76 $12,321.00 $12,321.00
Ireland (Republic) 4,982,907 $85,005.00 $63,404.00 $0.00 $0.00

Italy 58,870,762 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Latvia 1,830,221 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Lithuania 2,750,055 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Netherlands 17,173,099 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Poland 37,797,005 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Scotland 5,502,303 $4,726.00 $3,025.00 $4,199.00 $4,199.00

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN 
GROSS & NET REVENUE 2023 VS 2024

USA
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Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Switzerland 8,715,494 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EUROPE/EURASIA 
TOTALS:

164,984,591 $125,136.76 $98,747.76 $49,404.00 $37,927.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Chinese Taipei 23,855,010 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
 Hong Kong 7,552,810 $292,451.73 $256,750.95 $315,879.00 $272,965.00

EAST ASIA TOTALS: 31,407,820 $292,451.73 $256,750.95 $315,879.00 $272,965.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Antigua 98,731 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bermuda 62,090 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
 Jamaica 2,973,463 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

St Kitts & Nevis 53,544 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
St Lucia 184,400 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Trinidad & Tobago 1,403,375 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARIBBEAN TOTALS: 4,775,603 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

 New South Wales 8,176,410 $160,254.00 $157,616.00 $276,916.00 $265,650.00
 Queensland 5,206,425 $5,586.48 $5,454.85 $13,348.00 $12,011.00

 South Australia 1,771,743 $20,554.09 $18,734.20 $0.00 $0.00
 Victoria 6,648,687 $317,255.00 $283,536.00 $427,106.00 $394,404.00

 Western Australia 2,675,834 $62,759.12 $57,134.48 $122,974.00 $122,974.00
 New Zealand 4,860,643 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OCEANIA TOTALS: 29,339,742 $566,408.69 $522,475.53 $840,344.00 $795,039.00

Program Population
2023 Gross 

Revenue
2023 Net 
Revenue

2024 Gross Revenue 2024 Net Revenue

Council $120,045.00 $120,045.00

COUNCIL TOTALS: $120,045.00 $120,045.00

GLOBAL TOTALS: 599,817,228 $66,553,336.54 $53,267,473.93 $70,461,070.00 $55,805,511.00

OCEANIA

LETR INTERNATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN 
GROSS & NET REVENUE 2023 VS 2024

EUROPE/EURASIA

EAST ASIA

CARIBBEAN
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 Program  Population Totals 
 2024 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 

1  Illinois 12,569,321 $5,145,746

2  Minnesota 5,706,398 $4,540,621

3  Florida 21,944,577 $4,193,017

4 New Jersey 8,874,520 $3,564,546

5  Maryland 6,065,436 $3,341,568

6  New York 19,299,981 $2,969,232

7  Pennsylvania 12,804,123 $2,355,441

8  Michigan 9,992,427 $1,760,476

9  Georgia 10,830,007 $1,671,596

10  Virginia 8,603,985 $1,627,575

11  North Carolina 10,701,022 $1,529,098

12  Ontario 14,734,014 $1,474,690

13  Colorado 5,893,634 $1,387,859

14  California - Northern 15,845,397 $1,308,613

15  Texas 29,730,311 $1,268,578

16  Missouri 6,169,038 $1,168,232

17  South Carolina 5,277,830 $1,057,518

18  Delaware 990,334 $1,057,347

19  Massachusetts 6,912,239 $1,026,114

20  California - Southern 23,768,096 $865,224

21  Hawaii 1,406,430 $840,399

22 Connecticut 3,552,821 $669,703

23  Wisconsin 5,852,490 $659,330

24  Oklahoma 3,990,443 $645,808

25  Ohio 11,714,618 $644,783

26  Arizona 7,520,103 $641,073

27  Montana 1,085,004 $637,787

28  Oregon 4,289,439 $566,643

29 Arkansas 3,033,946 $542,654

30  Tennessee 6,944,260 $485,881

31  Alaska 724,357 $476,101

32  Victoria 6,648,687 $394,404

33  Kansas 2,917,224 $350,327

34  Iowa 3,167,974 $348,340

35  Nebraska 1,951,996 $344,690

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET FUNDRAISING PROGRAMS - 2024
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 Program  Population Totals 
 2024 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET FUNDRAISING PROGRAMS - 2024

36  New Mexico 2,105,005 $335,675

37  New Hampshire 1,372,203 $319,500

38  Washington 7,796,941 $315,573

39  British Columbia 5,147,712 $307,560

40  Maine 1,354,522 $285,295

41  Hong Kong 7,552,810 $272,965

42  Rhode Island 1,061,509 $272,613

43  New South Wales 8,176,410 $265,650

44  South Dakota 896,581 $260,888

45  Alberta 4,421,876 $246,751

46  Nevada 3,185,786 $176,120

47  Newfoundland & Labrador 522,103 $143,491

48  Wyoming 581,075 $137,815

49  Western Australia 2,675,834 $122,974

50  North Dakota 770,026 $118,773

51  Louisiana 4,627,002 $99,984

52  Alabama 4,934,193 $75,000

53  Idaho 1,860,123 $74,688

54  Indiana 6,805,683 $61,519

55 Utah 3,310,774 $59,000

56  Vermont 623,251 $43,399

57 District of Columbia 714,153 $30,000

58  Kentucky 4,480,713 $29,141

59  Gibraltar 33,698 $21,407

60 Prince Edward Island 159,625 $20,140

61  Ireland (Northern) 1,920,834 $12,321

62  Queensland 5,206,425 $12,011

63 Scotland 5,502,303 $4,199

64  Mississippi 2,966,407 $0

65 West Virginia 1,767,859 $0

66 Manitoba 1,379,263 $0

67 New Brunswick 781,476 $0

68 North West Territories 45,161 $0

69  Nova Scotia 979,351 $0

70 Québec 8,574,571 $0
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 Program  Population Totals 
 2024 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET FUNDRAISING PROGRAMS - 2024

71  Saskatchewan 1,178,681 $0

72  Yukon 42,052 $0

73 Austria 9,043,070 $0

74 Croatia 4,081,651 $0

75  Cyprus 1,215,584 $0

76  Czech Republic 10,724,555 $0

77  Iceland 343,353 $0

78  Ireland (Republic) 4,982,907 $0

79 Italy 58,870,762 $0

80 Latvia 1,830,221 $0

81 Lithuania 2,750,055 $0

82  Netherlands 17,173,099 $0

83  Poland 37,797,005 $0

84 Switzerland 8,715,494 $0

85 Chinese Taipei 23,855,010 $0

86 Antigua 98,731 $0

87 Bermuda 62,090 $0

88  Jamaica 2,973,463 $0

89 St Kitts & Nevis 53,544 $0

90 St Lucia 184,400 $0

91 Trinidad & Tobago 1,403,375 $0

92  South Australia 1,771,743 $0

93  New Zealand 4,860,643 $0

TOTAL 312,786,631 $52,531,762
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 Program 
 Population 

Totals 
 2024 Fundraising 

Total Nett (Audited) 
 Fundraising 
Per Capita 

1  Delaware 990,334 $1,057,347 1.0677$                

2  Minnesota 5,706,398 $4,540,621 0.7957$                

3  Alaska 724,357 $476,101 0.6573$                

4  Gibraltar 33,698 $21,407 0.6353$                

5  Hawaii 1,406,430 $840,399 0.5975$                

6  Montana 1,085,004 $637,787 0.5878$                

7  Maryland 6,065,436 $3,341,568 0.5509$                

8  Illinois 12,569,321 $5,145,746 0.4094$                

9 New Jersey 8,874,520 $3,564,546 0.4017$                

10  South Dakota 896,581 $260,888 0.2910$                

11  Newfoundland & Labrador 522,103 $143,491 0.2748$                

12  Rhode Island 1,061,509 $272,613 0.2568$                

13  Wyoming 581,075 $137,815 0.2372$                

14  Colorado 5,893,634 $1,387,859 0.2355$                

15  New Hampshire 1,372,203 $319,500 0.2328$                

16  Maine 1,354,522 $285,295 0.2106$                

17  South Carolina 5,277,830 $1,057,518 0.2004$                

18  Florida 21,944,577 $4,193,017 0.1911$                

19  Missouri 6,169,038 $1,168,232 0.1894$                

20  Virginia 8,603,985 $1,627,575 0.1892$                

21 Connecticut 3,552,821 $669,703 0.1885$                

22  Pennsylvania 12,804,123 $2,355,441 0.1840$                

23 Arkansas 3,033,946 $542,654 0.1789$                

24  Nebraska 1,951,996 $344,690 0.1766$                

25  Michigan 9,992,427 $1,760,476 0.1762$                

26  Oklahoma 3,990,443 $645,808 0.1618$                

27  New Mexico 2,105,005 $335,675 0.1595$                

28  Georgia 10,830,007 $1,671,596 0.1543$                

29  North Dakota 770,026 $118,773 0.1542$                

30  New York 19,299,981 $2,969,232 0.1538$                

31  Massachusetts 6,912,239 $1,026,114 0.1484$                

32  North Carolina 10,701,022 $1,529,098 0.1429$                

33  Oregon 4,289,439 $566,643 0.1321$                

34 Prince Edward Island 159,625 $20,140 0.1262$                

35  Kansas 2,917,224 $350,327 0.1201$                

36  Wisconsin 5,852,490 $659,330 0.1127$                

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET REVENUE PER CAPITA - 2024
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 Program 
 Population 

Totals 
 2024 Fundraising 

Total Nett (Audited) 
 Fundraising 
Per Capita 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET REVENUE PER CAPITA - 2024

37  Iowa 3,167,974 $348,340 0.1100$                

38  Ontario 14,734,014 $1,474,690 0.1001$                

39  Indiana 6,805,683 $61,519 0.0090$                

40  Arizona 7,520,103 $641,073 0.0852$                

41  California - Northern 15,845,397 $1,308,613 0.0826$                

42  Tennessee 6,944,260 $485,881 0.0700$                

43  Vermont 623,251 $43,399 0.0696$                

44  British Columbia 5,147,712 $307,560 0.0597$                

45  Victoria 6,648,687 $394,404 0.0593$                

46  Alberta 4,421,876 $246,751 0.0558$                

47  Nevada 3,185,786 $176,120 0.0553$                

48  Ohio 11,714,618 $644,783 0.0550$                

49  Western Australia 2,675,834 $122,974 0.0460$                

50  Texas 29,730,311 $1,268,578 0.0427$                

51 District of Columbia 714,153 $30,000 0.0420$                

52  Washington 7,796,941 $315,573 0.0405$                

53  Idaho 1,860,123 $74,688 0.0402$                

54  California - Southern 23,768,096 $865,224 0.0364$                

55  Hong Kong 7,552,810 $272,965 0.0361$                

56  New South Wales 8,176,410 $265,650 0.0325$                

57  Louisiana 4,627,002 $99,984 0.0216$                

58 Utah 3,310,774 $59,000 0.0178$                

59  Alabama 4,934,193 $75,000 0.0152$                

60  Kentucky 4,480,713 $29,141 0.0065$                

61  Ireland (Northern) 1,920,834 $12,321 0.0064$                

62  Queensland 5,206,425 $12,011 0.0023$                

63 Scotland 5,502,303 $4,199 0.0008$                

64  Mississippi 2,966,407 $0 -$                        

65 West Virginia 1,767,859 $0 -$                        

66 Manitoba 1,379,263 $0 -$                        

67 New Brunswick 781,476 $0 -$                        

68 North West Territories 45,161 $0 -$                        

69  Nova Scotia 979,351 $0 -$                        

70 Québec 8,574,571 $0 -$                        

71  Saskatchewan 1,178,681 $0 -$                        

72  Yukon 42,052 $0 -$                        
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 Population 

Totals 
 2024 Fundraising 

Total Nett (Audited) 
 Fundraising 
Per Capita 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
HIGHEST NET REVENUE PER CAPITA - 2024

73 Austria 9,043,070 $0 -$                        

74 Croatia 4,081,651 $0 -$                        

75  Cyprus 1,215,584 $0 -$                        

76  Czech Republic 10,724,555 $0 -$                        

77  Iceland 343,353 $0 -$                        

78  Ireland (Republic) 4,982,907 $0 -$                        

79 Italy 58,870,762 $0 -$                        

80 Latvia 1,830,221 $0 -$                        

81 Lithuania 2,750,055 $0 -$                        

82  Netherlands 17,173,099 $0 -$                        

83  Poland 37,797,005 $0 -$                        

84 Switzerland 8,715,494 $0 -$                        

85 Chinese Taipei 23,855,010 $0 -$                        

86 Antigua 98,731 $0 -$                        

87 Bermuda 62,090 $0 -$                        

88  Jamaica 2,973,463 $0 -$                        

89 St Kitts & Nevis 53,544 $0 -$                        

90 St Lucia 184,400 $0 -$                        

91 Trinidad & Tobago 1,403,375 $0 -$                        

92  South Australia 1,771,743 $0 -$                        

93  New Zealand 4,860,643 $0 -$                        

TOTAL 208,197,357 $47,868,055 0.2299$                
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 Program 
 2023 Fundraising 

Total Nett 
(Audited)  

 2024 Fundraising 
Total Net (audited) 

 Net 2023 to Net 
2024 Revenue 
INCREASE or 

DECREASE 

1  Illinois $4,150,487 $5,145,746 $995,259

2  Maryland $2,558,688 $3,341,568 $782,880

3  Pennsylvania $1,691,635 $2,355,441 $663,806

4  Hawaii $376,424 $840,399 $463,975

5  Minnesota $4,136,459 $4,540,621 $404,162

6  New York $2,647,090 $2,969,232 $322,142

7  Massachusetts $704,101 $1,026,114 $322,013

8  Virginia $1,396,302 $1,627,575 $231,273

9  Delaware $877,710 $1,057,347 $179,637

10  Texas $1,114,815 $1,268,578 $153,763

11  Oklahoma $505,020 $645,808 $140,788

12  Victoria $283,536 $394,404 $110,868

13  New South Wales $157,616 $265,650 $108,034

14  Washington $214,117 $315,573 $101,456

15
 Newfoundland & 

Labrador
$45,816 $143,491 $97,675

16  Montana $543,279 $637,787 $94,508

17  New Hampshire $236,771 $319,500 $82,729

18 New Jersey $3,487,994 $3,564,645 $76,651

19  Oregon $493,192 $566,643 $73,451

20  Nebraska $275,973 $344,690 $68,717

21  Western Australia $57,134 $122,974 $65,840

22  South Carolina $993,234 $1,057,518 $64,284

23  New Mexico $275,438 $335,675 $60,237

24 Utah $0 $59,000 $59,000

25  Ohio $586,731 $644,783 $58,052

26  Alaska $420,643 $476,101 $55,458

27  Louisiana $55,385 $99,984 $44,599

28  Alabama $31,229 $75,000 $43,771

29
 California - 

Northern
$1,266,112 $1,308,613 $42,501

30  Alberta $205,138 $246,751 $41,613

31  Vermont $12,316 $43,399 $31,083

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN

LARGEST INCREASE IN NETT REVENUE - 2024
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 Program 
 2023 Fundraising 

Total Nett 
(Audited)  

 2024 Fundraising 
Total Net (audited) 

 Net 2023 to Net 
2024 Revenue 
INCREASE or 

DECREASE 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN

LARGEST INCREASE IN NETT REVENUE - 2024

32  Idaho $48,000 $74,688 $26,688

33  Rhode Island $249,150 $272,613 $23,463

34  Iowa $328,982 $348,340 $19,358

35  Hong Kong $256,751 $272,965 $16,214

36  Colorado $1,375,036 $1,387,859 $12,823

37  Queensland $5,455 $12,011 $6,556

38  Ireland (Northern) $6,900 $12,321 $5,421

39 Scotland $3,025 $4,199 $1,174

40  Wyoming $137,282 $137,815 $533

41  Czech Republic $0 $0 $0

42  Iceland $0 $0 $0

43  Netherlands $0 $0 $0

44  New Zealand $0 $0 $0

45  Poland $0 $0 $0

46 Antigua $0 $0 $0

47 Austria $0 $0 $0

48 Bermuda $0 $0 $0

49 Croatia $0 $0 $0

50 Italy $0 $0 $0

51 Latvia $0 $0 $0

52 Lithuania $0 $0 $0

53
North West 
Territories

$0 $0 $0

54 St Kitts & Nevis $0 $0 $0

55 St Lucia $0 $0 $0

56 Switzerland $0 $0 $0

57 Trinidad & Tobago $0 $0 $0

58 West Virginia $0 $0 $0

59  Cyprus $0 $0 $0

60 Manitoba $0 $0 $0

61 Chinese Taipei $0 $0 $0

62  Maine $285,529 $285,295 -$234

63  Gibraltar $25,419 $21,407 -$4,012
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 Program 
 2023 Fundraising 

Total Nett 
(Audited)  

 2024 Fundraising 
Total Net (audited) 

 Net 2023 to Net 
2024 Revenue 
INCREASE or 

DECREASE 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN

LARGEST INCREASE IN NETT REVENUE - 2024

64  Kentucky $35,186 $29,141 -$6,045

65  Mississippi $8,099 $0 -$8,099

66 Arkansas $553,815 $542,654 -$11,161

67  Georgia $1,687,175 $1,671,596 -$15,579

68
Prince Edward 

Island
$35,820 $20,140 -$15,680

69  South Australia $18,734 $0 -$18,734

70  North Carolina $1,554,503 $1,529,098 -$25,405

71  Arizona $671,300 $641,073 -$30,227

72  Jamaica $31,000 $0 -$31,000

73  Yukon $33,244 $0 -$33,244

74  Indiana $99,772 $61,519 -$38,253

75  Ireland (Republic) $63,404 $0 -$63,404

76 Connecticut $735,907 $669,703 -$66,204

77  British Columbia $388,183 $307,560 -$80,623

78  North Dakota $200,556 $118,773 -$81,783

79  Nevada $263,270 $176,120 -$87,150

80  Saskatchewan $100,276 $0 -$100,276

81  South Dakota $370,000 $260,888 -$109,112

82  Missouri $1,279,339 $1,168,232 -$111,107

83  Nova Scotia $117,295 $0 -$117,295

84  Kansas $467,936 $350,327 -$117,609

85 New Brunswick $133,472 $0 -$133,472

86 District of Columbia $175,508 $36,000 -$139,508

87  Michigan $1,906,497 $1,760,476 -$146,021

88  Tennessee $642,087 $485,881 -$156,206

89  Wisconsin $867,267 $659,330 -$207,937

90 Québec $247,106 $0 -$247,106

91  Florida $4,619,763 $4,193,017 -$426,746

92  Ontario $1,936,600 $1,474,690 -$461,910

93
 California - 

Southern
$1,502,445 $865,224 -$637,221

16 OF 21



 Program 
 2023 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 
 2024 Fundraising  Total  

Nett (Audited)  
 % Increase 

1 Utah $0 $59,000 Infintite

2  Vermont $12,316 $43,399 252%

3
 Newfoundland & 

Labrador
$45,816 $143,491

213%

4  Alabama $31,229 $75,000 140%

5  Hawaii $376,424 $840,399 123%

6  Queensland $5,455 $12,011 120%

7  Western Australia $57,134 $122,974 115%

8  Louisiana $55,385 $99,984 81%

9  Ireland (Northern) $6,900 $12,321 79%

10  New South Wales $157,616 $265,650 69%

11  Idaho $48,000 $74,688 56%

12  Washington $214,117 $315,573 47%

13  Massachusetts $704,101 $1,026,114 46%

14  Pennsylvania $1,691,635 $2,355,441 39%

15  Victoria $283,536 $394,404 39%

16 Scotland $3,025 $4,199 39%

17  New Hampshire $236,771 $319,500 35%

18  Maryland $2,558,688 $3,341,568 31%

19  Oklahoma $505,020 $645,808 28%

20  Nebraska $275,973 $344,690 25%

21  Illinois $4,150,487 $5,145,746 24%

22  New Mexico $275,438 $335,675 22%

23  Delaware $877,710 $1,057,347 20%

24  Alberta $205,138 $246,751 20%

25  Montana $543,279 $637,787 17%

26  Virginia $1,396,302 $1,627,575 17%

27  Oregon $493,192 $566,643 15%

28  Texas $1,114,815 $1,268,578 14%

29  Alaska $420,643 $476,101 13%

30  New York $2,647,090 $2,969,232 12%

31  Ohio $586,731 $644,783 10%

32  Minnesota $4,136,459 $4,540,621 10%

33  Rhode Island $249,150 $272,613 9%

34  South Carolina $993,234 $1,057,518 6%

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
LARGEST PERCENTAGE GROWTH - 2024
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 Program 
 2023 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 
 2024 Fundraising  Total  

Nett (Audited)  
 % Increase 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
LARGEST PERCENTAGE GROWTH - 2024

35  Hong Kong $256,751 $272,965 6%

36  Iowa $328,982 $348,340 6%

37  California - Northern $1,266,112 $1,308,613 3%

38 New Jersey $3,487,994 $3,564,546 2%

39  Colorado $1,375,036 $1,387,859 1%

40  Wyoming $137,282 $137,815 0%

41  Maine $285,529 $285,295 0%

42  Georgia $1,687,175 $1,671,596 -1%

43  North Carolina $1,554,503 $1,529,098 -2%

44 Arkansas $553,815 $542,654 -2%

45  Arizona $671,300 $641,073 -5%

46  Michigan $1,906,497 $1,760,476 -8%

47  Missouri $1,279,339 $1,168,232 -9%

48 Connecticut $735,907 $669,703 -9%

49  Florida $4,619,763 $4,193,017 -9%

50  Gibraltar $25,419 $21,407 -16%

51  Kentucky $35,186 $29,141 -17%

52  British Columbia $388,183 $307,560 -21%

53  Ontario $1,936,600 $1,474,690 -24%

54  Wisconsin $867,267 $659,330 -24%

55  Tennessee $642,087 $485,881 -24%

56  Kansas $467,936 $350,327 -25%

57  South Dakota $370,000 $260,888 -29%

58  Nevada $263,270 $176,120 -33%

59  Indiana $99,772 $61,519 -38%

60  North Dakota $200,556 $118,773 -41%

61  California - Southern $1,502,445 $865,224 -42%

62 Prince Edward Island $35,820 $20,140 -44%

63 District of Columbia $175,508 $36,000 -79%

64  Mississippi $8,099 $0 -100%

65 New Brunswick $133,472 $0 -100%

66  Nova Scotia $117,295 $0 -100%

67 Québec $247,106 $0 -100%

68  Saskatchewan $100,276 $0 -100%

69  Yukon $33,244 $0 -100%
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 2023 Fundraising Total 

Nett (Audited) 
 2024 Fundraising  Total  

Nett (Audited)  
 % Increase 

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN
LARGEST PERCENTAGE GROWTH - 2024

70  Ireland (Republic) $63,404 $0 -100%

71  Jamaica $31,000 $0 -100%

72  South Australia $18,734 $0 -100%

73 West Virginia $0 $0 0%

74 Manitoba $0 $0 0%

75
North West 
Territories

$0 $0 0%

76 Austria $0 $0 0%

77 Croatia $0 $0 0%

78  Cyprus $0 $0 0%

79  Czech Republic $0 $0 0%

80  Iceland $0 $0 0%

81 Italy $0 $0 0%

82 Latvia $0 $0 0%

83 Lithuania $0 $0 0%

84  Netherlands $0 $0 0%

85  Poland $0 $0 0%

86 Switzerland $0 $0 0%

87 Chinese Taipei $0 $0 0%

88 Antigua $0 $0 0%

89 Bermuda $0 $0 0%

90 St Kitts & Nevis $0 $0 0%

91 St Lucia $0 $0 0%

92 Trinidad & Tobago $0 $0 0%

93  New Zealand $0 $0 0%
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Program
2024 Fundraising total Gross 

(Audited)

 Minnesota $6,256,181.00

 Illinois $5,915,540.00

 Maryland $5,155,459.00

 Florida $5,122,074.00

New Jersey $4,548,143.00

 New York $3,439,385.00

 Pennsylvania $3,012,800.00

 Michigan $2,518,849.00

 North Carolina $2,028,432.00

 Virginia $1,946,337.00

 Ontario $1,866,759.00

 Georgia $1,699,712.00

 Colorado $1,579,631.00

 California - Northern $1,552,569.00

 Missouri $1,440,613.00

 Texas $1,399,363.00

 Delaware $1,307,479.00

 South Carolina $1,262,874.00

 California - Southern $1,253,446.00

 Wisconsin $1,087,410.00

 Massachusetts $1,087,043.00

 Arizona $1,061,695.00

 Hawaii $977,825.00

 Oregon $860,406.00

Connecticut $859,221.00

 Montana $757,681.00

 Ohio $757,367.00

 Oklahoma $692,963.00

 Tennessee $599,136.00

 Alaska $597,615.00

Arkansas $586,542.00

 South Dakota $538,221.00

 New Hampshire $528,164.00

 New Mexico $514,357.00

DIAMOND           
$1 MILLION+

2024 AWARD OF EXCELLENCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT TORCH RUN

TITANIUM $2.5 
MILLION+

RUBY          
$750K+

EMERALD $500K+
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Program
2024 Fundraising total Gross 

(Audited)

2024 AWARD OF EXCELLENCE

 Nebraska $475,803.00

 Kansas $454,367.00

 Washington $442,120.00

 Victoria $427,106.00

 Iowa $419,756.00

 British Columbia $344,554.00

 Rhode Island $341,298.00

 Maine $320,545.00

 Hong Kong $315,879.00

 Alberta $295,114.00

 New South Wales $276,916.00

SAPPHIRE $250K+
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